
District 4 

Certcode 1415-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2018 

Fill outform, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2018 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, Mapping Section 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the legislative body of ROCHESTER in WINDSOR County 

on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is asfollows: · 

. PART I - CHANGES TOTALS- Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added ) Subtracted Scenic . 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total ) Highways 
II I I I I I 111111111111111 I I I 1111111111111111111 II I I I I I I 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 DI ID 11111111111111111111111111111111 I Ill llll 1111111 

Class 1 0,000 0.000 

Class 2 12.240 0.000 

Class 3 38.67 0.000 

State Highway 17.135 0.000 

Total 68.045 0.000 

• Class 1 Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 7.96 0.000 

* Legal Trail 6.65 

* Mileage/or Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trailclassifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: C/1eck box and sign below. f J 

T/C/V Clerk Signature: JtJaA n!nt_/lJ@vlt(t( 
Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

Date Filed: 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TIC/V Clerk. 

DATE: -z.-//~/ZtJ/$. 
APPROVED: 

Representat· 



· Vermont Statllltes Annotated 

·Received 

FEB 16 2018 
19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement ancll _inspecti~n Pollcv P!~nninq &_lnt~rmodal 

•. - i _. • - . Dc•.reiuµu11;iiit 01v1s1on 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class 
1, 2, and 3 town highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency: Upon 
request, the selectboard or their designee shall be permitted to accompany the represent_ative of the agency 
during the measurement and inspection. The agency shall notify the town wheQ any highway, or portion of a 
highway, does i;iot meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, within one year, to restore the 
highway· or portion of the highway to the accept~d standard, or to reclassify, or to discontinue, or develop an 
acceptable schedule for restoring to· the accepted standards, the agency for purposes_ of apportionnient under 
section 306 of this title sliall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the town for the particular class 
of the road in question. I . • 

(b) Annually, on or before February 10, the selectboard shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the· 
description and measurements of all class 1, 2,-3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including 
any special designation such as a throughway or scenichtghway. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4 town highways, 
trails, or unidentified corridors are accepted, discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be 
filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall; be forwarded to the agency. . 

(c) All class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July 1, 2015. 

( d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physical 
evidence of its use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February l 0, 2006 in the sworn 
statement req1:1ired under subsection (b) of this section, the legislative body of the municipality shall provide 
writt~n notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons 
owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts'. · 

( e) The agency shall not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's 
office by this ~ection are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in 
mileage shall include a description of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys of the affected 
highway or trail, minutes of meetings at which the legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and 
a current town highway map with the requested deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall rtot _be 
required for class 4 town highways that are legally established prior to February 10, 2006. All records filed 
with the agency are subj_ect to verification in accordance with subsection (a) ofthis section .. 

(f) The·selectboard of any town who ar~ aggrieved.by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, 
description, or classification of a town highway m;ay appeal to the transportation board by filing a notice of_ 
appeal with the executive secretary of the transportation_ board. · 

_ (g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the 
mileage of each class 1, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other information as the agency 
deems appropriate. 
·Excerpt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Meas-µrementand inspection from Vermont Statutes Online located at­
https://legislature.vermont.gov/sfatutes/se9tion/19/003/00305 

December 2017 



February 14, 2018 

VTAOT 
Div. of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Dev, Mapping Section 
One National Life Drive, 
Montpelier, VT 05633 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Rochester Town Office 

67 School Street ~ PO Box 238 
Rochester, VT 05767 

802. 767 .3631 tel 
802.767.6028 fax 

Enclosed please find the Certificate of Highway Mileage for Rochester Vermont for year ending 
February 10, 2018. 

You will also find a copy of the 2015 general highway map, and a corrected map from your department 
dated April 2016. If you look on the 2015 map, you will see that TH#29, Pine Gap Rd appears to cut 
through a property as it heads toward Hancock. The April 2016 map is one from your office that shows 
the correct layout of TH#29 where it runs parallel to the property but not through it. We would like to 
request new corrected General Highway Maps for the office, and ask that you have the corrected maps on 
file at your office as well. 

Please let me know if there is anything further you need from us. Thank you for your attention to this. 

Sincerely, 

Joanne McDonnell 
Town Clerk/Treasurer 
Rochester, VT 

· Cc: Selectboard 

Email: rochestertown@comcast.net Website: rochestervermont.org 
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Ne.e d My /or fk c_.l_s Ju - 11D d_c._~ 1i-. r.-. ,· Lt~K 
Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Moulton, Sara 
Wednesday, November 08, 2017 11:07 AM 
'Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US)' 
Croft, Johnathan 

Subject: RE: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

The alignment for TH-18 in Hancock is based on the parcel data that is available to us. The alignment for TH-
29 in Rochester where it crosses the town boundary was roughly approximated based on information 

. contained on the 1869 Beers map. Even with the lidar data that has become available, it is still not especially· 
clear where TH-29 should be located. 

We recommend that you work with the towns of Hancock and Rochester to determine the details about 
where t.hese two highway are located. 

I've posted two maps that show the lidar data in this area 
http://vtransmaps.vermont.gov/Maps/tempstor/rochester/ 

Please let me know if you have any questions about those maps. 

Sara Moulton, GISP I GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National LifeDr I Montpelier, VT 05633 
802-828-2109 I sara.moulton@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.veimont.gov/planning/maps 

From: Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US) [mailto:martin.maher@ge.com] 
Sent: Tue~day, November 07, 2017 2:02 PM 
To: Moulton, Sara <S.ara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Hi Sara 
Back about a year and a half ago you helped us get some i~formation on a property that we ended up purchasing in 
Rochester. I'm interested to see what this road when it enters Hancock. It's labeled in this PDF as TH-18 for Hancock. I'm 
thinking this is just an extension on Pine Gap road, and it appears contimmus into the next white parcel if you walk it on 
the ground. The map is showing a disconnect but I'd assume this is simply because all we asked fm previously was the 
Rochester side. 

Would it be possible for you to provide me with a similar map with Field GPS & Beers points in the town of Hancock? 

Any help would be greatly appreciated. 

Thanks 

Marty Maher 

From: Mike Mcclallen [mailto:mike@mcclallenlaw.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:02 AM 
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to: Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US) <martin.maher@ge.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Date: Tue, Apr 5, 2016 at 4:25 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
To: Mike McClallen <mike@mcclallenlaw.com> 
Cc: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 

Mike, 
Just received this. 
Robert 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermoht.gov> 
_Date: Tue, Apr 5, 2016 at 8:53 AM 
Subject: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
To: "rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com" <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Cc: "Bump, Chris" <Chris.Bump@vermont.gov>, "Croft, Johnathan" <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.g~v> 

I've reviewed the alignment of TH-29 in Rochester and modified our road centerline data based on field conditions and 
the Beers Atlas of 1869. These are not definitive sources for the location of town highways. More authoritative sources 
would be the original survey and laying out documents and subsequent property surveys. The location and alignment 
could be adjusted if those sources indicate that the modified location in our data is incorrect. 

Please review the newly modified alignment on the attached map and let me know if it needs further adjustment. 

Sara Moulton, GISP 

Mapping & GIS Specialist, Mapping Section 

Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development 

Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 

Tel: 802-828-2109 

From: Moulton, Sara 
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 11:27 AM 
To: 'rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com' <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Cc: Bump, Chris <Chris.Bump@vermont.gov>; Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

This is to confirm that the request for a review of the location and alignment of TH-29 has reached the appropriate 
people (the VTrans Mapping Section). 

It looks like it might be appropriate to move the alignment of TH-29 further west, but the roadway is not showing up 
especially well on our orthophotos. It might be more visible on t~e lidar data of the area that was recently acquired and 
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is being processed for distribution. We will put this in our list of roads to double-check against the lidar data when it 
becomes available. 

I would like to also double-check the location of TH-29 against Rochester's parcel data, but VTrans does not have a copy 
. of that data. Do you know where I could get a copy? 

I will flag this alignment to be corrected before the next Town Highway Map is produced. 

Sara Moulton, GISP 

Mapping & GIS Specialist, ·Mapping Section , 

Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development 

Vermont Agency of Transportation (V,:-rans) 

· Tel: 802-828-2109 

From: Croft, Johnathan 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 5:14_ PM 
To: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject:·FW: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Sara, 

Can you check into this? 

Johnathan Croft 
VTrans Mapping Section 

(802) 828-2600 

johnathan:croft@vermont.gov -- please note the updated email address 

From: Bump, Chris 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 4.:54 PM 
To: Croft, Johnath~n <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> . 
Cc: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronic·s.com> 
Subject: F~d: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

I'm forwarding this to our mapping section 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 
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From: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Date: March 9, 2016 at 4:48:11 PM EST 
To: Chris Bump <chris.bump@state.vt.us> 
Subject: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Chris, 

Can you refer me to a person who can give me some technical assistance with resolving a 
problem with the Rochester mileage map. The mileage map shows TH29 passing through a local 
property, but the Forest Service map shows it clearly bypassing the property. I am primarily 
interested in determining which is correct (I believe the Forest Service map is most likely 
correct) and what information will be needed by the state to make a correction. TH29 is an 
untraveled Class 4 road. I have attached a partial Forest Service map, and a partial of the 
Rochester mileage map. 

Thanks, 

Robert Meagher 

Rochester Road Commissioner 

/ 
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Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Moulton, Sara 
Wednesday, November 08, 2017 11:07 AM 
'Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US)' 
Croft, Johnathan 
RE: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

The alignment for TH-18 in Hancock is based on the parcel data that is available to us. The alignment for TH-
29 in Rochester where it crosses the town boundary was roughly approximated based on information 
contained on the 1869 Beers map. Even with the lidar data that has become available, it is still not especially 
clear where TH-29 should be located. 

We recommend that you work with the towns of Hancock and Rochester to determine the details about 
where these two highway are located. 

I've posted two maps that show the lidar ~ata in this area 
http://vtransmaps.vermont.gov/Maps/tempstor/rochester/ 

Please let me know if you have any questions about those maps. 

Sara Moulton, GISP I GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National Life Dr I Montpelier, VT 05633 

· 802-828-2109 I sara.moulton@vermont.gov 
http:llvtrans.vermont.g:ov/planning:/maps 

From: Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US) [mailto:martin.maher@ge.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2017 2:02 PM 
To: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moultori@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Hi Sara 
Back about a year and a half ago you helped us get some information o~ a property that we ended up purchasing in 
Rochester. I'm interested to see what this road when it enters Hancock. It's labeled in this PDF as TH-18 for Hancock. I'm 
thinking this is just an extension on Pine Gap road, and it appears continuous,into the next white parcel if you walk it on 
the ground. The map is showing a disconnect but I'd assume this is simply because all we asked for previously was the. 
Rochester side. 

Would it be possible for you to provide me with a similar map with Field GPS & Beers points in the town of Hancock? 

Any help would be greatly appreciated. 

Thanks 

Marty Maher 

From: Mike Mcclallen [mailto:mike@mcclallenlaw.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:02 AM 



To: Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US) <martin.maher@ge.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Rochest~r TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Date: Tue, Apr 5, 2016 at 4:25 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to reso'lve problem with mileage map 
To: Mike Mcclallen <mike@mcclallenlaw.com> 
Cc: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 

Mike, 
Just received this. 
Robert 

---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Date: Tue, Apr 5, 2016 at 8:53 AM 
Subject: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
To: "rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com" <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Cc: "Bump, Chris" <Chris.Bump@vermont.gov>, "Croft, Johnathan" <Johnathan.Crof.t@vermont.gov> 

I've reviewed the alignment of TH-29 in Rochester and modified our road centerline data based on field conditions and 
the Beers Atlas of 1869. These are not definitive sources for the location of town highways. More authoritative sources 
would be the original survey and laying out documents and subsequent property surveys. The location and alignment 
could be adjusted if those sources indicate that the modified location in our data is incorrect. 

Please review the newly modified alignment on the attached map and let me know if it needs further adjustment. 

Sara Moulton, GISP 

Mapping & GIS Specialist, Mapping Section 

Division of Policy,.Planning and lntermodal Development 

Ver'mont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 

Tel:· 802-828-2109 

From: Moulton, Sara 
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 11:27 Mil 
To: 1rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com 1 <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Cc: Bump, Chris <Chris.Bump@vermont.gov>; Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map· 

This is to confirm that the request for a review of the location and alignment of TH-29 has reached the appropriate 
people (the VTrans Mapping Section). · 

It looks like it might be appropriate to move the alignment of TH-29 further west, but the roadway is not showing up 
especially well on our orthophotos. It might be more visible on the Hdar data of the area that was recently acquired and 
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is being processed for distribution. We will put this in our list of roads to double-check against the lidar data when it 
becomes available. 

I would like to also double~check the location of TH-29 against Rochester's parcel data, but VTrans does not have a copy 
of that data. Do you know where I could get a copy? 

I will flag this alignment to be corrected before the next Town Highway Ma_p is produced. 

Sara Moulton, GISP 

Mapping & GIS Specialist, Mapping Section 

Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development 

Vermont Agency of Transportatiorr(VTrans) 

Tel: 802-828-2109 

From: Croft, Johnathan 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 5:14 PM 
To: ~dulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Sara, 

Can you check into this? 

Johnathan Croft 
VTrans Mapping Section 

(802) 828-2600 

johnathan.croft@vermont.gov - please note the updated email address 

From: Bump, Chris 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 4:54 PM 
To: Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

I'm forwarding this to our mapping section 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 
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From: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronfcs.com> 
Date: March 9, 2016 at 4:48:11 PM EST 
_To: Chris Bump <_chris.bump@state.vt.us> 
Subject: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Chris, 

Can you refer me to a person who can give me some technical assistance with resolving a 
problem with the Rochester mileage map. The mileage map shows TH29 passing through a local 
property, but the Forest Service map shows it clearly bypassing the property. I am primarily 
interested in determining which is correct (I believe the Forest Service map is most likely 
correct) and what information will be needed by the state to make a correction. TH29 is an 
untraveled Class 4 road. I have attached a partial Forest Service map, and a partial of the· 
Rochester mileage map. 

Thanks, 

Robert Meagher. 

Rochester· Road Commissioner 
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. Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 

Maher, Martin (GE Aviation, US)_< martin.maher@ge.com> 
Tuesday, N.ovember 07, 2017 2:02 PM 

To: Moulton, Sara 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

PW: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
Rochester_ TH29.pdf 

Hi Sara 

Back about a year and a ha_lf ago you helped us get some information on a property that we ended up purchasi~g in 
Rochester. I'm interested to see what this road when it enters Hancock. It's labeled in this PDF as TH-18 for Hancock. I'm 
thinking this is just an extension on Pine Gap road, and it appears continuous into the next white parcel if you walk it on 
the gro.und. The map is showing a disconnect but I'd assume this is simply because all we asked for previously was the 
Rochester side. 

Would it be possible for you to provide me with a similar map with Field GPS & Beers points in the town of Hancock? 

Any help. would be greatly appreciated. 

Thanks 

Marty Maher 

From: Mike Mcclallen [mailto:mike@mcclallenlaw.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2016 8:02 AM 
To: Maher,·Martin (GE Aviatiqn, US) <martin.maher@ge.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contacfto resolve problem with mileage map 

---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Date: Tue, Apr 5, 2016 at 4':25 PM 

· Su.bject: Fwd: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
To: Mike Mcclallen <mike@mcclallenlaw.com> 
Cc: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 

Mike, 
Just received this. 
Robert 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Date: Tue, Apr 5, 2016 at 8:53 AM 
Subject: Rochester TH-29 RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
To: ·"rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com" <rmeagher@meaghereiectronics.com> 
Cc: "Bump, Chrisll <Chris.Bump@vermont.gov>, "Croft, Johnathan" <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
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I've reviewed the alignment of TH-29 in Rochester and modified our road centerline data based on field conditions and 
the Beers Atlas of 1869. These are not definitive sources for the location of town highways. More authoritative sources 
would be the original survey and laying out documents and subsequent property surveys. The location and alignment 
could be adjusted if those sources indicate that the modified location in our data is incorrect. 

Please rev,iew the newly modified alignment on the attached map and let r:ne know if it needs further adjustment. 

Sara Moulton, GISP 

Mapping &GIS.Specialist, Mapping Section· 

Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development 

Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 

Tel: 802-828-2109 

From: Moulton, Sara 
Sent: Thursday, March 10; 2016 11:27 AM 
To: 'rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com' <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Cc: Bump, Chris <Chris.Bump@vermont.gov>; Croft, Johnathan <John~than.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

This is to confirm that the request for a review of the location and alignment of TH-29 has reached the appropriate 
people (the VTrams Mapping Section). 

It looks like it might be appropriate to move the. alignment of TH-29 further west, but the roadway is not showing up 
especially well on our orthophotos. It might be more visible on the lidar data of the area that was recently acquired and 
is being processed for distribution. We will put this in our list of roads to double-check against the lidar data when it 
becomes available. 

I would like to also double-check the location of TH-29 against Rochester's parcel data, but VTrans does not have a copy 
of that data. Do you know where I could get a copy? 

I will flag this alignment to be corrected before the next Town Highway Map is produced. 
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Sara Moulton, GISP 

Mapping & GIS Specialist,· Mapping Section 

Division of Policy, Planning a_nd lntermodal Development 

Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 

Tel: 802-828-2109 

From: Croft, Johnathan 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 5:14 PM 
To: Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Sara, 

Can you check into this? 

Johnathan Croft 
VTrans Mapping Section _ 

(802)_ 828-2600 

johnathan.croft@vermont.gov - please note the updated email address 

From: Bump, Chris 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 4:54 PM 
To: Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Need contact to resolve problem with mileage map 
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· I'm forwarding this to out mapping section 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

lFrom: Robert Meagher <rmeagher@meagherelectronics.com> 
Date: March 9, 2016 at 4:48:11 PM EST 
To: Chris Bump <chris.bump@state.vt.us> 
Subject: Need. contact to resolve problem with mileage map 

Chris~ 

Can yo_u refer me to a person who can give me some technical assistance with resolving a 
problem with the Rochester mileage map. The mileage map shows TH29 passing through a local 
property, but the For~st Service map shows it clearly bypassing the property. I _am primarily 
interested in determiping which is correct (I believe the Forest Service map i's most likely 
correct) and what information will be needed by the state to make a correction. TH29 is an 

. untraveled Class 4 road. I have attached a partial Forest Service map, and a partial of the 
Rochester mileage map. 

Thanks, 

Robert Meagher 

Rochester Road Commissioner 
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